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PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT
PARCEL 002, WALTER POWELL
595 BAGLEY ROAD
KENLY, JOHNSTON COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Pyramid Environmental & Engineering P.C. (Pyramid) has prepared this Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA) report documenting background information, field activities,
assessment activities, findings, conclusions, and recommendations for Parcel 002, Walter
Powell. The purpose of this assessment was to determine the presence or absence of
underground storage tanks (USTs) and impacted soils between the existing edge of
pavement and the proposed ROW and/or easements, whichever distance was greater.
This PSA is a part of State Project 1-3318BB. The PSA was conducted with particular
attention to the areas to be cut as indicated by slope stake lines and cross sections or to be
excavated for the installation of drainage features. This preliminary site assessment was
conducted on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) in
accordance with Pyramid’s April 23, 2014, technical proposal.

The following statements summarize the results of the PSA:

e Site History: On May 6, 2014, Pyramid emailed the Johnston County 1-3318BB
parcel address (595 Bagley Road in Kenly, NC) to Mr. Jeremy Poplawski,
Johnston County Incident Manager, with the Fayetteville Regional Office for the
DENR UST Section, with a request to investigate any environmental incidents
associated with the parcel. On May 7, 2014, Mr. Poplawski responded to the
email and stated that site address came back with two separate environmental
incidents. The first was UST# FA-2285 (Incident #16493, mentioned in the
NCDOT RFP) which was closed out in 1993. According to NCDENR’s notes on
file, there are no records in the Fayetteville Regional Office of this incident. Mr.
Poplawski checked the physical files and was only able to locate a tank
registration form indicating that five tanks were installed in 1991 but no closure
dates were found. He had no way of knowing if the tanks are still in the ground.

e The second incident on file is UST# FA-3639 — Incident #29606. This incident
was associated with a petroleum release at the Big Boys Truck Stop. The incident
was closed out on November 11, 2010 with a Notice of Residual Petroleum deed
recordation (Book 3920, Page 13-15. Pyramid reviewed the DENR documents
associated with this incident that were provided to us electronically by Mr.
Jeremy Poplawski. The following provides a brief summary of the investigations
at the site:
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0 October 2009 — Terraquest submits a Site Check Report for the Big Boys
Truck Stop. Diesel contamination was found near the diesel pumps and a 24-
Hour Release form was submitted.

0 June 2010 — DENR requires that an LSA be performed at the property.

0 September 2010 — Terraquest submits an LSA report for the property. They
recommended that the site be closed out with a low risk and commercial land
use ranking, along with a Notice of Residual Petroleum due to groundwater
contamination.

0 November 2010 — Terraquest submits a Notice of Residual Petroleum

0 November 2010 — DENR approves a No Further Action for the property and
closes the incident.

On May 13, 2014, Pyramid Project Manager Eric Cross performed a site visit at
the property. The property contained an active truck stop (Big Boys Truck Stop)
with fuel pumps, a convenience store, and a restaurant on the southwest portion of
the parcel. Active USTs were associated with Big Boys Truck Stop (5 USTs, in
accordance with the above research of DENR documents for the site). A second
restaurant and building were located to the north of the main truck stop. Mr.
Cross also observed at least three fill ports in front (west) of this second
restaurant.

It should be noted that the entire area containing the USTs and truck stop is
located a significant distance west of the NCDOT proposed construction at the
bridge location. Specifically, the active UST area is approximately 800 feet west
of the beginning of NCDOT proposed construction, and approximately 1000 feet
west of the nearest surface water body (the Neuse River).

Mr. Cross interviewed the parcel owner, Mr. Walter Powell, during the site visit.
Mr. Powell was not aware of any open environmental incidents associated with
his parcel. He verified that active USTs are present at the truck stop facility. He
was also not aware of any structures that may have been present in the past at the
location of the proposed NCDOT construction, and he indicated that to his
knowledge that area has always been undeveloped.

e Geophysical Survey: A significant portion of the parcel was inaccessible due to
dense/tall vegetation, steep slopes and forest. All of the EM61 anomalies detected
could be attributed to visible objects at the ground surface such as fences, signs,
or marked underground utilities. The geophysical investigation did not record
evidence of metallic USTs at the property.

e Limited Soil Assessment: A total of six borings were performed across the
property. Soil samples were screened with a PID, and select soil samples were
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analyzed for DRO and GRO using a QED Analyzer. The DENR action levels for
both TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO are 10 mg/kg. None of the samples analyzed
exhibited DRO and GRO concentrations above 10 mg/kg. All QED results were
either below 10 mg/kg DRO/GRO or at levels below detection by the instrument.

e Limited Groundwater Assessment: Groundwater was not encountered in any of
the borings down to their termination depths, therefore, it is unlikely the NCDOT
will encounter groundwater during their construction activities. All borings met
refusal at their termination depths, preventing further advancement to investigate
the potential of a deeper water table. A temporary well was not installed due to
the lack of shallow groundwater at the site and the shallow refusal depths in all
borings.

e Contaminated Soil Volumes: No evidence of petroleum-impacted soils
(DRO/GRO > 10mg/kg) was observed during this investigation. Therefore, no
recommendations for the treatment, handling, or disposal of such materials are
warranted.

It should be noted that, if impacted soil is encountered during road construction
outside of the area analyzed by this investigation, the impacted soil should be
managed according to NC DENR Division of Waste Management (DWM)
Guidelines and disposed of at a permitted facility.
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1.0 Introduction

Pyramid Environmental & Engineering P.C. (Pyramid) has prepared this Preliminary Site
Assessment (PSA) report documenting background information, field activities,
assessment activities, findings, conclusions, and recommendations for Parcel 002, Walter
Powell. The Walter Powell property is currently operating as a truck stop service station
and restaurant at 595 Bagley Road, Kenly, NC. This preliminary site assessment was
conducted on behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) in
accordance with Pyramid’s April 23, 2014, technical proposal. This PSA is a part of
State Project 1-3318BB.

The purpose of this assessment was to determine the presence or absence of underground
storage tanks (USTs) and impacted soils between the existing edge of pavement and the
proposed ROW and/or easements, whichever distance was greater. The PSA was
conducted with particular attention to the areas to be cut as indicated by slope stake lines
and cross sections or to be excavated for the installation of drainage features between the
existing edge of pavement and proposed ROW/easements. The location of the subject
site is shown on Figure 1.

1.1 Background Information

Based on the NCDOT’s April 15, 2014, Request for Technical and Cost Proposal, the
PSA was conducted between the existing edge of pavement and the proposed ROW
and/or easements, whichever distance was greater, with emphasis on the areas to be cut as
indicated by slope stake lines and cross sections or to be excavated for the installation of
drainage features and/or other utilities, in accordance with the CADD files provided to
Pyramid by the NCDOT. The PSA included the following:

e Research the properties for past uses and possible releases.

e Conduct a preliminary geophysical site assessment and limited soil assessment
across the entire parcel with emphasis on the areas to be cut as indicated by slope
stake lines and cross sections or to be excavated for the installation of drainage
features and/or other utilities.

e |If a NCDENR Groundwater Incident has been assigned to a parcel, then a single
groundwater sample will be collected (or attempted) from the parcel if
groundwater is encountered in any of the soil borings on that parcel incidentally
during the course of attaining the depths required for objective of soil sampling.
At parcels without NCDENR assigned Groundwater Incidents, if groundwater is
likely to be encountered by subsequent excavation required by construction, then
Pyramid will attempt to obtain a groundwater sample from the parcel.
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1.2 Project Information

Prior to field activities, a Health and Safety Plan was prepared. Prior to drilling activities,
the public underground utilities were located and marked by the North Carolina One-Call
Service. A private utility locator, Northstate Utility Locating Incorporated of Colfax,
North Carolina was used to mark the on-site private, buried utilities.

2.0 Site History

The NCDOT description of Parcel 002 in the RFP provided to Pyramid on April 15,
2014, provided the following background information related to the site:

“The site was observed to be an active gas station during a site
reconnaissance on June 9, 2011. The site is located on the eastern side of
Bagley Road, approximately 650 feet south of 1-95. According to
NCDENR’s UST Section Registry there are five active USTs located on
this property. The USTs were observed in the northwestern corner of the
property. Groundwater incident 16493 has been assigned to this site.”

Pyramid interviewed DENR personnel, interviewed property owners, and reviewed aerial
photographs to assess past uses of the property. Pyramid reviewed historical aerial
photographs obtained from the Johnston County GIS website and Google Earth dating
back to 1937. The 1937, 1948, 1956, 1971, 1988, 1993, 1999, 2004, 2006, 2008, 2009
and 2012 aerial photographs are included in Appendix A. Historical information
reviewed as part of the PSA indicated that the Walter Powell property was first developed
for commercial use between 1971 and 1988. The earliest aerial that appeared to show
the building was the 1988 aerial. The 1971 aerial photo shows the property to be
undeveloped agricultural land. Currently, the west side of the property contains the Big
Boys Truck Stop facility, which includes a fuel service station and restaurant.
Additionally, a second building is located to the north of Big Boys that houses a second
restaurant. Fill ports were observed in front (west) of this second building as well as
those associated with the Big Boys active fuel pumps. The NCDOT area of interest in
not in close proximity to these structures.

On May 6, 2014, Pyramid emailed the Johnston County 1-3318BB parcel address (595
Bagley Road in Kenly, NC) to Mr. Jeremy Poplawski, Johnston County Incident
Manager, with the Fayetteville Regional Office for the DENR UST Section, with a
request to investigate any environmental incidents associated with the parcel. On May 7,
2014, Mr. Poplawski responded to the email and stated that site address came back with
two separate environmental incidents. The first was UST# FA-2285 (Incident #16493,
mentioned in the NCDOT RFP) which was closed out in 1993. According to NCDENR'’s
notes on file, there are no records in the Fayetteville Regional Office of this incident. Mr.
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Poplawski checked the physical files and was only able to locate a tank registration form
indicating that five tanks were installed in 1991 but no closure dates were found. He had
no way of knowing if the tanks are still in the ground.

The second incident on file is UST# FA-3639 — Incident #29606. This incident was
associated with a petroleum release at the Big Boys Truck Stop. The incident was closed
out on November 11, 2010 with a Notice of Residual Petroleum deed recordation (Book
3920, Page 13-15. Pyramid reviewed the DENR documents associated with this incident
that were provided to us electronically by Mr. Jeremy Poplawski. The documents
included: 1) A Terraquest Environmental Consultants, PC (Terraquest) Site Check
Report, 2) A UST-61 24-Hour Release and UST Leak Reporting Form, 3) A Terraquest
Limited Site Assessment (LSA) Report, 4) Various DENR correspondence, 5) Letters of
No Further Action and a Notice of Residual Petroleum from the DENR. The following
provides a brief summary of the investigations at the site:

e October 2009 — Terraquest submits a Site Check Report for the Big Boys
Truck Stop. Diesel contamination was found near the diesel pumps and a 24-
Hour Release form was submitted.

e June 2010 — DENR requires that an LSA be performed at the property.

e September 2010 — Terraquest submits an LSA report for the property. They
recommended that the site be closed out with a low risk and commercial land
use ranking, along with a Notice of Residual Petroleum due to groundwater
contamination.

e November 2010 — Terraquest submits a Notice of Residual Petroleum

e November 2010 — DENR approves a No Further Action for the property and
closes the incident.

The associated reports and letters are included in Appendix B.

On May 13, 2014, Pyramid Project Manager Eric Cross performed a site visit at the
property. The property contained an active truck stop (Big Boys Truck Stop) with fuel
pumps, a convenience store, and a restaurant on the southwest portion of the parcel.
Active USTs were associated with Big Boys Truck Stop (5 USTs, in accordance with the
above research of DENR documents for the site). A second restaurant and building were
located to the north of the main truck stop. Mr. Cross also observed three fill ports in
front (west) of this second restaurant.

It should be noted that the entire area containing the USTs and truck stop is located a
significant distance west of the NCDOT proposed construction at the bridge location.
Specifically, the active UST area is approximately 800 feet west of the beginning of
NCDOT proposed construction, and approximately 1000 feet west of the nearest surface
water body (the Neuse River).
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Mr. Cross interviewed the parcel owner, Mr. Walter Powell, during the site visit. Mr.
Powell was not aware of any open environmental incidents associated with his parcel.
He verified that active USTs are present at the truck stop facility. He was also not aware
of any structures that may have been present in the past at the location of the proposed
NCDOT construction, and he indicated that to his knowledge that area has always been
undeveloped.

3.0 Geophysical Investigation

Pyramid’s classifications of USTs for the purposes of this PSA report are based directly
on the geophysical UST ratings provided to us by the NCDOT. These ratings are as
follows:

Geophysical Surveys for Underground Storage Tanks
on NCDOT Projects

High Confidence Intermediate Confidence Low Confidence No Confidence
Known UST Probable UST Possible UST Anomaly noted but not
Active tank - spatial | Sufficient geophysical data from both Sufficient geophysical data from characteristic of a UST. Should be
location, orientation, | magnetic and radar surveys that is either magnetic or radar surveys noted in the text and may be called
and approximate characteristic of a tank. Interpretation may that is characteristic of a tank, out in the figures at the
depth determined by | be supported by physical evidence such as Addinonal data 1s not sufficient geophysicist's discretion.
geophysics. fill/vent pipe. metal cover plate. enough to confirm or deny the

asphalt/concrete patch. etc. presence of a UST.

Pyramid performed electromagnetic (EM) and ground penetrating radar (GPR) surveys
across the accessible portions of the Parcel. A significant portion of the parcel was
inaccessible due to dense/tall vegetation and forest. All of the EM61 anomalies detected
could be attributed to visible objects at the ground surface such as fences, signs, and other
cultural features. The geophysical investigation did not record evidence of metallic USTs
within the area of investigation on the east portion of the property.

The full details of the geophysical investigation are included in the Geophysical
Investigation Report as Appendix C.

4.0 Soil Sampling Activities & Results

4.1 Soil Assessment Field Activities

On June 3 and 4, 2014, Pyramid mobilized to the site, drilled soil borings and collected
the proposed soil samples for the PSA. Six (6) soil borings (2-1 through 2-6) were
advanced on the subject property between the NCDOT proposed ROW and easements,
and edge of pavement. Four of the soil borings were completed using a truck mounted
GeoProbe drill rig, and two borings were completed using a hand auger. The selected
locations were chosen to avoid public utilities along the adjacent roads and private
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utilities associated with the business while remaining in the proposed right of way and/or
easement.

The soil borings were installed at or adjacent to proposed drainage features, as indicated
by the NCDOT engineering plans, or generally within the proposed ROW and/or
easement to obtain additional information. The locations of the borings are shown on
Figure 2.

Soil samples were continuously collected in four-foot long disposable sleeves (or directly
from the hand auger bucket for borings 2-5 and 2-6) from each boring for geologic
description, and visual examination for signs of contamination. Soil recovered from each
sleeve was screened in the field using a Photo-lonization Detector (PID) approximately
every 2 feet depending on the soil recovery of each sleeve. In general, the soil sample
with the highest PID reading was selected from each boring for laboratory analysis. If
field screening detected an elevated reading, then additional soil samples from each
boring were selectively analyzed with the QED UVF HC-1 Analyzer. The soil boring
logs with the soil descriptions, visual examination, and PID screening results are included
in Appendix D. The PID field screening results are summarized in Table 1. To prevent
cross contamination, new disposable nitrile gloves were worn by the sampling technician
during the sampling activities, and were changed between samples. No petroleum odor
was detected in any of the borings during the field screening.

The soil samples selected for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) analyses were
analyzed utilizing the QED UVF HC-1 Analyzer system from QROS-US. The NCDOT
has indicated that this instrument is an acceptable method to provide total petroleum
hydrocarbon (TPH) results for soil analysis for the PSA projects. Pyramid’s QED-
certified technician performed the soil analyses. The soil samples selected for analysis
using the QED Analyzer were analyzed for TPH as diesel range organics (DRO) and
TPH as gasoline range organics (GRO). The soil samples selected for analysis using the
QED were preserved in the field with methanol and were analyzed at the end of each day
using the QED.

4.2 Soil Sample Analytical Results

QED Results

The DENR action levels for both TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO are 10 mg/kg. Soil samples
were screened with a PID, and select soil samples were analyzed for DRO and GRO
using a QED Analyzer. None of the soil samples analyzed exhibited DRO and GRO
concentrations above 10 mg/kg. The soil sample QED results are summarized in Table
2. A copy of the QED analysis report is included in Appendix D.

4.3 Temporary Monitoring Well Installation
Groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings down to their termination depths,
therefore, it is unlikely the NCDOT will encounter groundwater during their construction
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activities. All borings met refusal at their termination depths, preventing further
advancement to investigate the potential of a deeper water table. A temporary well was
not installed due to the lack of shallow groundwater at the site and the shallow refusal
depths in all borings.

4.4 Groundwater Analytical Results
As discussed above, a groundwater sample was not obtained at the property, therefore, no
laboratory analysis of groundwater was performed.
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5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

As requested by NCDOT, Pyramid has completed a PSA at the Walter Powell property
located at 595 Bagley Road, Kenly, NC (Parcel 002). The following is a summary of the
assessment activities and results. Personnel logs for all field work are included in
Appendix E.

5.1 Geophysical Investigation
A significant portion of the parcel was inaccessible due to dense/tall vegetation and
forest. All of the EM61 anomalies detected could be attributed to visible objects at the
ground surface such as fences, signs, and other cultural features. The geophysical
investigation did not record evidence of metallic USTs within the area of investigation on
the east portion of the property.

5.2 Limited Soil Assessment

The DENR action levels for both TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO are 10 mg/kg. Soil samples
were screened with a PID, and select soil samples were analyzed for DRO and GRO
using a QED Analyzer. None of the samples analyzed exhibited DRO and GRO
concentrations above 10 mg/kg. All QED results were either below 10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
or at levels below detection by the instrument.

5.3 Limited Groundwater Assessment

Groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings down to their termination depths,
therefore, it is unlikely the NCDOT will encounter groundwater during their construction
activities. All borings met refusal at their termination depths, preventing further
advancement to investigate the potential of a deeper water table. A temporary well was
not installed due to the lack of shallow groundwater at the site and the shallow refusal
depths in all borings.

5.4 Recommendations

Petroleum-Impacted Soils

No evidence of petroleum-impacted soils (DRO/GRO > 10mg/kg) was observed during
this investigation. Therefore, no recommendations for the treatment, handling, or
disposal of such materials are warranted.

It should be noted that, if impacted soil is encountered during road construction outside
of the area analyzed by this investigation, the impacted soil should be managed according
to NC DENR Division of Waste Management (DWM) Guidelines and disposed of at a
permitted facility.
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6.0 Limitations

The results of this preliminary investigation are limited to the boring locations completed
during this limited assessment and presented in this report. The laboratory results only
reflect the current conditions at the locations sampled on the date this PSA was
performed.

7.0 Closure

This report was prepared for, and is available solely for use by NCDOT and their
designees. The contents thereof may not be used or relied upon by any other person
without the express written consent and authorization of Pyramid Environmental &
Engineering, P.C. (Pyramid). The observations, conclusions, and recommendations
documented in this report are based on site conditions and information reviewed at the
time of Pyramid's investigation. Pyramid appreciates the opportunity to provide this
environmental service.
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TABLE 1
Summary of Soil Field Screening Results

NCDOT Project 1-3318BB
595 Bagley Road - Parcel 002

Kenly, Johnston County, North Carolina

SOIL BORING | SAMPLE ID DEPTH PID
(feet bgs) READINGS (PPM)

2-1(0-2) 0to2 1.0

2-1 2-1(2-4) 2t04 7.0
2-1(4-6) 4106 10.0

2-2(2-4) 2t04 11.0

2-2 2-2(4-6) 4106 15.0
2-2(6-8) 6to8 12.0

2-3 2-3(0-2) 0to2 11.0
2-4 2-4(0-2) 0to2 11.0
2-5(0-2) 0to2 12.0

2-5 2-5(2-4) 2t04 11.0
2-5(4-6) 4106 8.0

2-6(0-1) Otol 6.9

2-6 2-6(1-2) 1lto?2 28.0
2-6(2-4) 2to4 18.4

2-7(0-1) Otol 17.5

2-7 2-7(1-3) 1t03 22.0
2-7(3-4) 3to4 26.5

bgs= below ground surface
PID= photo-ionization detector

PPM= parts-per-million

= sampled for lab analysis &/or QROS-QED analysis
OVA= Organic Vapor Analyzer




TABLE 2
Summary of Soil Sample QED Analytical Results for GRO/DRO
NCDOT State Project 1-3318BB
595 Bagley Road - Parcel 002
Kenly, Johnston County, North Carolina

NA= Not Applicable

QROS - QED Analysis
SAMPLE DATE DEPTH PID GRO (mg/kg) DRO (mg/kg) TPH (mg/kg)
ID (feet) (ppm) (C5-C10) (C10-C35) (C5-C35)
2-1(4-6) 6/3/2014 | 4to6 10.0 <0.6 <0.13 <0.6
2-2(2-4) 6/3/2014 2t04 15.0 <0.7 1.06 1.06
2-3(0-2) 6/3/2014 Oto 2 11.0 <0.6 0.26 0.26
2-4(0-2) 6/3/2014 | 0to2 11 <0.7 <0.13 <0.7
2-5(4-6) 6/3/2014 4106 12 <0.7 0.33 0.33
2-6(1-2) 6/4/2014 1to2 28 <0.7 0.49 0.49
2-7(3-4) 6/4/2014 3t04 26.5 <0.7 0.31 0.31
NC Initial Action Level - UST Section for
5035/5030-GRO; 3550-DRO 10 10 NA
PID= photo-ionizaton detector GRO= Gasoline Range Organics TPH= Total Petroleum
PPM= parts-per-million DRO= Diesel Range Organics Hydrocarbons (GRO+DRO) e

mg/kg= milligrams-per-kilogram

* Bold values indicate concentrations above initial action levels

" = No Laboratory Analysis
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ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, P.C.

October 28, 2009

Bob Heath

NCDWM-UST Section e
Fayetteville Regional Office ST
Systel Building, Suite 714 “ '

225 Green Street O0CT 30 2009

Fayetteville, NC 28301

E
é
3
)

Re: Site Check Report
Big Boys Truck Stop
595 Bagley Road
Kenly, NC 27542
Terraquest Project Number: 09309
NCDWM-UST Incident No.: Pending
NCDWM-UST Facility ID#: 0-034820

Dear Mr. Heath:

Terraquest Environmental Consultants, P.C., on behalf of Big Boys, Inc., has completed the
enclosed Site Check Report for the Big Boys Truck Stop facility located on 595 Bagley Road, in
Kenly, NC. Should you have any questions regarding this report please give us a call at (919) 563-
9091.

Sincerely,

TERRAQUEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, P.C.

- 461%?.6%%

Jonathan R. Grubbs, P.G.
Vice President

Enclosure: Site Check Report

cc: Walter Powell — Big Boys, Inc.

100 E. Ruffin Street « Mebane, North Carolina 27302
Telephone (919) 563-9091 » Facsimile (919) 563-9095
www.terraquestpc.com



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, P.C.

OCT 30 2009
SITE CHECK REPORT

BIG BOYS, INC.
595 BAGLEY ROAD
KENLY, NORTH CAROLINA

Latitude: 352 33’ 58.71" N Longitude: 782 9' 55.86" W
35T Secr0fT TE s L

Release Information

Date Discovered: September 18, 2009 (Lab Confirmed)
Estimated Release Quantity: Unknown
Release Cause/Source: Diesel Dispensers #1 & #2
NCDWM-UST Facility ID: 0-034820
NCDWM-UST Incident No.: Pending

UST System Owner/Responsible Party Property Owner:

Big Boys, Inc.
Post Office Box 280
Kenly, NC 27541

Walter Lee Powell
Post Office Box 280
Kenly, NC 27541

TerraQuest Project No. 09309
October 12, 2009

100 E. Ruffin Street » Mebane, North Carolina 27302
Telephone (919) 563-9091 » Facsimile (919) 563-9095
www.terraquestpc.com



CERTIFICATION FOR THE SUBMITTAL
OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL / GEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT

Attached is the Site Check Report for:

Release Address:  Big Boys, Inc.
Address: 595 Bagley Road

City:  Kenly State: NC Zip Code: 27542

Phone:  (919) 284-4046

Property Owner:  Big Boys, Inc.
Address:  Post Office Box 280

City: Kenly State: NC Zip Code: 27542

Phone:  (919) 284-4046

|, Jonathan R. Grubbs, a Licensed Geologist in the State of North Carolina for TERRAQUEST
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, P.C. do hereby certify that | am familiar with and have reviewed
all material including figures within this report and that to the best of my knowledge the data, site
assessments, figures, and other associated materials are correct and accurate. All work was
performed under my direct supervision. My seal and signature are affixed below. Additional seals

and/or signatures are also affixed below.

TERRAQUEST ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, P.C.

o ' “\\“‘|;allllllh A

%,

K N -—% » »,  B Y
JE:” 2 CH@
- “ ; v :

Jonathan R. Grubbs, P.G.
Vice President

Site Check Report
October 12, 2009

Big Boys, Inc.
Kenly, NC
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Big Boys, Inc., Terraquest Environmental Consultants, P.C. (Terraquest) has performed
site check activities in the vicinity of the diesel dispensers #1 and #2 of the commercial
underground storage tank (UST) system located at the Big Boys, Inc. truck stop property located at
595 Bagley Road in Kenly, NC. Asite check of the #1 & #2 diesel dispensers was performed as the
result of a compliance inspection that was performed by Pam Harrelson of the North Carolina
Division of Waste Management — UST Section (NCDWM-UST). The inspection suggested that a
suspected release at the #1 & #2 diesel dispensers due to the presence of stained soil/gravel
beneath the dispensers. Terraquest spoke with Ms. Harrelson and determined that the NCDWM-
UST wanted the site check assessment to investigate the soils in the vicinity of the #1 & #2 diesel
dispensers. The scope of this report documents the site check activities performed at the subject

property. The site location is shown in Figure 1. A site layout map is included in Figure 2.

The following contractor contacts are applicable to the Site Check activities:
Primary Consultant:

Terraquest Environmental Consuitants, P.C.
100 E. Ruffin Street, Mebane, NC 27302
(919) 563-9091

Laboratory:

Accutest Laboratories Southeast
4405 Vineland Road, Suite C-15
Orlando, FL 32811

(407) 425-6700

State Certification No. 573

2.0 SITE HISTORY & SITE VICINITY INFORMATION

According to the NCDWM-UST Registered Petroleum UST Database, the UST system at the subject
property was installed on January 8, 1991 and consists of three 12,000-gallon gasoline and two

20,000-gallon diesel USTs. The USTs are of steel construction. The product lines of fiberglass

Site Check Report Big Boys, Inc.
October 12, 2009 Kenly, NC




construction. The dispensers do not have containment sumps located beneath them. The product
type, capacity, date installed, date closed, and release detection information for the UST system

are listed in Table 1.

The site is a convenience storage and truck stop at an exit along Interstate 95. Surrounding
properties are primarily agricultural and residential with another truck stop located to the north of
Interstate 95. The site and surrounding properties are believed to derive their drinking water from

the City of Kenly municipal water supply system.

The site is located in the Eastern Slate Belt Physiographic Province of North Carolina. Regolith soils
in the surrounding area are mostly sandy clays. Bedrock was not encountered in any of the soil

borings. The closest surface water body Little River is located approximately 950 feet to the east.

3.0 INITIAL ABATEMENT ACTIVITIES

3.1 Site Check Activities

On August 13, 2009, Terraquest mobilized to the Big Boy’s, Inc. property to collect soil samples
beneath the #1 and #2 dispensers as per the NCDWM-UST Site Check soil sampling protocol. Due
to the presence of pea gravel immediately beneath the dispensers and the inability to move the
dispensers for easier access, soil borings could not be advanced into soils beneath the dispensers.
On September 2, 2009, Terraquest returned to the facility with a Geoprobe direct push machine to
advance a soil sampler between the dispensers and through the pea gravel. The location of soil
boring was located in between the #1 & #2 diesel dispensers. A soil sample was collected from the
soil boring (B1). A discussion of the soil sampling procedures and results is continued in Section

4.0. -

The B1 boring was advanced in soils to a depth of 8.5 feet below ground level (BGL), a depth below
the estimated bottom of the dispenser. Table 2 lists the sample depth for B1. The location of

boring B1 is identified in Figure 2.

Site Check Report Big Boys, Inc.
October 2, 2009 Kenly, NC




4.0  FIELD AND LABORATORY ANALYSES

4.1  Soil Sampling Methodology and Results - Site Check

Soil sample B1 was collected at the site using direct push technology. Direct push technology
consists of advancing a sampling device into the subsurface soils by applying static pressure, by
applying impacts, by applying vibration, or any combination thereof, to the above ground portion
of the sampler extensions until the sampler has advanced to the desired depth (ASTM D6282). A
single tube sample system was utilized to collect soil samples. Asingle tube sample system usesa
hollow extension / drive rod to advance and retrieve the sampler. Within the hollow extensionis a
new, single-use, PVC sleeve that the soil sample is collected within. The sampler was
decontaminated using a Liquinox and tap water solution between each boring. The specific direct

push equipment utilized was a Geoprobe® 6610DT.

Soil sample B1 was submitted for laboratory analysis by EPA Method 8015 using the sample
preparation method 5030 and extraction method 3550. The sample was placed in laboratory-
prepared containers by Terraquest personnel donning new nitrile gloves. The soil sample was
labeled with the sample location, sample depth, sample identification, date of collection, time of
collection, and the analytical method. The sample was immediately placed on ice, sent to a North
Carolina-certified laboratory, and analyzed before the expiration of the analytical methods
prescribed holding time. Chain-of-custody documentation was maintained for the sample
collected. Technical methods and standards procedures utilized by Terraquest during the
assessment for soil boring installation, protocol for the PID screening instrument, and equipment

decontamination procedures are included in Appendix A.

Soil lithologies encountered during the borings included mostly sandy lean clays. The soil boring

log for boring B1 is included in Appendix B.

Analytical results revealed the presence of petroleum-type contaminants above the NCDWM-UST

Action Limit of 10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) for diesel (3550) in the B1 soil sample at a

Site Check Report Big Boys, Inc.
October 2, 2009 Kenly, NC




concentration of 254 mg/kg. The gasoline (5030) analytical result was 3.90 mg/kg. Analytical
results are summarized in Table 2. Sample locations and results are shown in Figure 2. The

complete analytical report is contained in Appendix C.

5.0 FREE PRODUCT CHECK

No free product was observed in the soil boring or beneath the dispensers #1 & #2 during the site

check activities.

6.0 POTENTIAL SOURCES OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

An active commercial gasoline and diesel UST system exists at the Big Boys, Inc. property. This UST
system was installed in 1991. Prior to the completion of this site check assessment, the UST
system had not had previous indications of it operating improperly. Terraquest has attached the
product line leak detection report from June 2009. Results of the test reveal that the diesel
product lines that supply diesel dispensers #1 & #2 are operating correctly. No other sources of
petroleum hydrocarbons were noted in the vicinity of the commercial UST system. Areview of the
NCDWM-UST Release Incident Database reveals no previous release incidents associated with the

current UST system. Copies of the product line tightness tests are included in Appendix E.
7.0 NATURE AND ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF RELEASE
The nature of the release is diesel believed to have originated from the diesel dispensers. This

assumption is based upon the analytical results from the soil sample collected from between the

diesel USTs. The amount of the release is currently unknown.

Site Check Report Big Boys, Inc.
October 2, 2009 Kenly, NC




8.0 CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Terraquest has assembled data regarding the site vicinity and nature of the release in order to
comply with Title 15A NCAC 2L and NCAC 2N regulations. Based upon the data gathered from this

limited investigation, the following conclusions can be made:

. Analytical results of a soil sample collected from the between the #1 & #2 diesel
dispensers confirms that a release has occurred in the vicinity of the diesel dispensers
UST.

. Since a release was detected from the #1 & #2 diesel dispensers, Terraquest

completed a 24-hr Reporting Form and submitted it to the NCDWM-UST Raleigh
Regional Office. A copy of the 24-Hour Reporting Form is included in Appendix D.

) Since in situ soil contamination was detected at concentrations above the 10 mg/kg
Action Limit for diesel-type fuels, the NCDWM-UST Guidelines state additional
assessment and remedial activities of the release incident may be required, namely
classifying the risk ranking.

° Big Boys, Inc. has performed product line tightness tests of the diesel product lines
supplying the #1 & #2 diesel dispensers. The test results confirm that the product lines
are tight. The dispenser dispensers have also been inspected. Based upon the
inspections, they appear to be operating correctly with no overt evidence that they are
leaking.

9.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is limited to the investigation of petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the #1 & #2
diesel dispensers located on the Big Boys, Inc. property. No representations are made concerning
any other impacts to the environment except those described in this report. The opinions and
conclusions arrived at in this report are in accordance with North Carolina Division of Waste
Management regulations and guidelines and industry-accepted geologic and hydrogeologic

practices at this time and location. No warranty is implied or intended.
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Table 1 SITE HISTORY (UST SYSTEM INFORMATION})
Date 9/16/09 Incident Name: Big Boys Inc. Incident No.: Pending Facility ID No.: 0-034820
T1 Gasoline 12,000 1/8/1991 In Use Unknown
T2 Gasoline 12,000 1/8/1991 In Use Unknown
T3 Gasoline 12,000 1/8/1991 In Use Unknown
T4 Diesel 20,000 1/8/1991 In Use Unknown
5 Diesel 20,000 1/8/1991 In Use Unknown
Notes:

1. Information obtained from the NC Petroleum UST Database.

3. T1 through T5 steel construction.




[Table 2 Summary of Soil Sampling Results

Date: 9/18/09 Incident Name: Big Boys Inc. Incident No.: Pending Facility ID No.: 0-034820

|
‘ Contaminant of Concern
c
C
g g
@ e
S e
3 o
2 i
z z
‘ Sample ID Date Collected Sample Depth PID {ppm) e =
| B1 9/2/09 5.5'-8.5' 16.1 3.90 254
TPH Action Level 10 10
Notes:

1. All results in mg/kg = parts per million; all sample depths in feet below ground level; ppm - parts per million.
2. Bold denotes a compound detection

4. < - denotes less than sample detection limit.
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Thié form should be éorhpléfed an submitteyd td ’the ST Seciion’é regional 6fﬁcé following a known or suspected release from

For Releases an underground storage tank (UST) system. This form is required to be submitted within 24 hours of discovery of a known or

inNC suspected release
(DWM USE ONLY) Suspected Contamination? (Y/N) _N Facility ID Number 0-034820
Incident # Risk (H,},L,U) Confirmed GW Contamination? (Y/N) n Date Leak Discovered 9/18/09 (Lab)
Received On Received By Confirmed Soil Contamination ?(Y/N) _y Comm/Non-Commercial? Comm.
Reported by (circle one): Phone, Fax or Report Free Product? (Y/N) N If Yes, State Greatest | Reg/Non-regulated? _Regulated
Region Thickness
INCIDENT DESCRIPTION
Incident Name: Big Boys, Inc.
Address: 595 Bagley Road County: Johnston
. ) Regional Office (circle one): Asheville, Mooresville, Fayetteville,
City/Town: Kenly Zip Code: 27542 @ Washington, Wilmington, Winston-Salem
Latitude (decimal degrees); 35° 33’ 58.71" Longitude (decimat degrees) : 78° 9' 55.86" Obtained by:

Briefly describe suspected or confirmed release: (including but not limited to: nature of release, date of release, amount | [ Ggps
of release, amount of free product present and recovery efforts, initial responses conducted, impacts to receptors)

Release detected during the site check investigation of the #1 & #2 diesel dispensers. Topographic map

Diesel product line tests passed and the dispensers do not appear to be leaking. O GIs Address matching
The date and quantity of the retease is unknown. No free product was detected. Q other
Q unknown

Municipal water is available.

Describe location:

HOW RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED

(Check one)
0 Release Detection E